## **RESOLUTION NO. 2009-215**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2008-146 REGARDING THE PURCHASE OF COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS FOR TRANSIT VEHICLES

**WHEREAS**, the City's Transit Division operates Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) buses and needs to purchase CNG fuel; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2008 the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2008-146, which authorized the City Manager, or her designee, to purchase CNG fuel from various vendors, including the Sacramento Regional Transit District, Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E), Elk Grove Unified School District, Lodi Unified School District, and the City of Lodi; and

**WHEREAS**, the City needs to expand fueling options in response to operational constraints to ensure service continuity; and

**WHEREAS**, amending Resolution No. 2008-146 to add the Yolo County Transportation District and Unitrans (University of California, Davis transit system) as authorized vendors accomplishes this objective.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby amends the vendor list in Resolution No. 2008-146 for the remainder of the current fiscal year and subsequent fiscal years to include the Yolo County Transportation District and Unitrans (University of California, Davis transit system).

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 18<sup>th</sup> day of November 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

## **CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-215**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a special meeting of said Council held on November 18, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: **COUNCILMEMBERS:** 

Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES:

**COUNCILMEMBERS:** 

None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSENT:

**COUNCILMEMBERS:** 

None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California